

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Saad, P.J., Sawyer and Jansen, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 148971

v.

Court of Appeals No. 312364

ROBERT TUTTLE,

Lower Court No. 2012-241272-FH

Defendant-Appellant.

_____ /

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE MICHIGAN MEDICAL MARIJUANA ASSOCIATION**

_____ /

By: Michael A. Komorn (P47970)
Komorn Law, PLLC
24901 Northwestern Hwy., Ste 700
Southfield, MI 48075
800-656-3557

This brief principally drafted by:
Jeff Frazier
Komorn Law, PLLC

Dated: January 12, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....viii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....xi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

I. A Registered Patient Or Caregiver’s Medical Use Of Marijuana Is An Entitlement Granted By The State That Cannot Be Abrogated Without Due Process.....5

II. Like A Police Officer, A Registered Patient Or Caregiver Is Exempt From The Michigan Controlled Substances Act For His Lawful Possession And Use Of Marijuana.....7

III. Defendants Before This Court Are Not Being Prosecuted Under The MMMA.....8

IV. The Charging Statute In The Michigan Controlled Substances Act Conflicts With The MMMA.....9

V. Marijuana’s Schedule 1 Status Under The MCSA Is In Conflict With The MMMA.....11

VI. Marijuana Is No Longer A Schedule 1 Drug Under The Michigan Controlled Substances Act.12

VII. PA 268 Of 2013 Exempted MMMA Permitted Conduct From The Michigan Controlled Substances Act.....15

VIII. Independently Of The MMMA And PA 268 Of 2013, There Is No Rational Basis For Marijuana To Be Schedule 1 Under Michigan Law.....16

IX. Whether Or Not Marijuana Is Schedule 1 Under Michigan Law, It Is Not Contraband Per Se.18

X. Because Marijuana Is No Longer Contraband Per Se, The Standard For Probable Cause Has Changed.....19

XI. The Forfeiture Powers Given To Law Enforcement In Sec. 7525 Of The MCSA Conflict With The MMMA.....20

XII. Law Enforcement Has A Mandatory Duty To Investigate And Determine If Suspected Marijuana Use Is Protected. They May Do That By Asking.....22

XIII. The MMMA Did Not End The Drug War.....23

XIV. Probable Cause Analysis From Other States Is Helpful To This Court’s Decisions....24

XV. Because PA 268 of 2013 Remedied The Status Of Marijuana’s Status As Contraband Per Se, The Above Probable Cause Analysis Is Applicable Retrospectively.....26

XVI. Applying The Foregoing Probable Cause Standard To The Defendant, Robert Tuttle, Requires A Ruling That He Is Immune From Further Prosecution.....27

A Law enforcement’s use of a facially valid patient card in an undercover operation is entrapment as a matter of law.....28

B The search of Tuttle’s house was illegal.....30

C Whether A Registered Qualifying Patient Under The MMMA Who Makes Unlawful Sales Of Marijuana To Another Patient To Whom He Is Not Connected Through The Registration Process, Taints All Aspects Of His Marijuana-Related Conduct, Even That Which Is Otherwise Permitted Under The Act.....32

D Does A Defendant's Possession of A Valid Registry Identification Card Establish Any Presumption For Purposes Of § 4 Or §8 Of The MMMA?.....33

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....
Barry v. Barchi, 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	6
Braska v. LARA, ___ Mich. App. ___ (2014).....	8
Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873 (1954).....	17
City of Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund, 114 S. Ct. 1588, 1593 (1994).....	12
Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 16
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed.2d 287 (1970).....	6
Gonzalez v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1, 27 (2005).....	16, 18
Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) at 574.....	6
Gozlon-Peretz v. United States, 498 U.S. 395, 404 (1991).....	16
Hansen-Snyder Co. v. General Motors Corp., 371 Mich. 480, 124 N.W.2d 286 (1963).....	26
Johnson v. United States, 330 U.S. 10 (1948).....	27
Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200, 208 (1993).....	15
Lewis v United States, 385 US 206, 208-209; 87 S Ct 424, 426; 17 L Ed 2d 312, 315 (1966)	27
Londoner v. Denver, 210 U.S. 373, 385—386, 28 S.Ct. 708, 713—714, 52 L.Ed. 1103 (1908)	6
McGhee v Helsel, 262 Mich App 221, 226 (2004).....	11
New York v United States, 505 US 144, 166 (1992).....	13
Nicholas v. Secretary of State, 74 Mich. App. 64, 253 N.W.2d 662 (1977).....	7
O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center, 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	6
People v. Brown, 297 Mich. App. 670 (2012).....	20, 24
People v. Clark, 230 Cal. App. 4th 490 (Cal. App., Division 5, 2014).....	24
People v. Coutu (On Remand), 235 Mich.App 695, 705; 599 NW2d 556 (1999).....	32
People v. Darwich, 226 Mich. App. 635 (1997).....	31

People v. Duke, 87 Mich.App. 618, 274 N.W.2d 856 (1978).....	27
People v. Henley, 54 Mich.App. 463, 221 N.W.2d 218 (1974).....	27
People v. Jackson, Michigan Court of Appeals, --- N.W.2d ---, November 6, 2014.....	2
People v. Jamieson, 436 Mich. 61, 82, 461 N.W.2d 884 (1990).....	28
People v. Kazmierczak, 461 Mich. 411, 417–418; 605 NW2d 667 (2000).....	18
People v. Koon, 494 Mich. 1 (2013).....	2, 4, 9
People v. Pitts, (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 881, 889.....	25
People v. Roy, 80 Mich.App. 714, 265 N.W.2d 20 (1978), lv. den. 402 Mich. 903 (1978).....	27
People v. Sinclair, 379 Mich. 91 (1972).....	17
People v. Vansickle, 303 Mich. App 111 (2013).....	29
Printz v United States, 521 US 898, 924 (1997).....	13
Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16, 23 (1983).....	15
Ryan v. Dep't of Corrections, 259 Mich.App. 26, 30, 672 N.W.2d 535 (2003).....	9
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398, 83 S.Ct. 1790, 10 L.Ed.2d 965 (1963).....	6
Slochower v. Board of Higher Education, 350 U.S. 551, 76 S.Ct. 637, 100 L.Ed. 692 (1956)..	6
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp., 395 U.S. 337, 89 S.Ct. 1820, 23 L.Ed.2d 349 (1969).....	6
Speiser v. Randall, 357 U.S. 513, 78 S.Ct. 1332, 2 L.Ed.2d 1460 (1958).....	6
State v. Crocker, 97 P.3d 93, 95 (Alaska App. 2004).....	24
State v. Fitzpatrick, 690 N.W.2d 387 (Minn. App 2004).....	28
State v. Kama, 178 Or. App 561 (2002).....	7
State v. McQueen, 2013 493 Mich. 135, 155 (2013).....	6, 29
Ter Beek v Wyoming, 495 Mich 1, 15; 846 NW2d 531 (2014).....	5, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 20
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	3, 25
United States v Flannigan, 31 M.J. 240 (U.S. Ct. Military App. 1990).....	7
United States v. Fuller, 162 F.3d 256 (4th Cir.1998).....	7
United States v. Prairie, 572 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1978).....	28

United States v. Quinn, 543 F.2d 640, 648 (8th Cir. 1976).....	28
United States v. Sokolow (1989) 490 U.S. 1, 7 [104 L.Ed.2nd 1, 10].....	25
United States v. Szycher, 585 F.2d 443, 445 (10th Cir. 1978).....	28
United States v. Thomas 211 F.3d 1186, 1192 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
United States v. Van Shutters, 163 F.3d 331, 336–37 (6th Cir.1998).....	31
Wayne County v State Treasurer, 105 Mich App 249, 252 (1981).....	22
Wayne County v Wayne County Retirement Comm'n., 267 Mich App 230, 244 (2005).....	14
Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co., 112 S. Ct. 2447, 2457-58 (1992)...	12

Statutes.....

MCL 333.26422(a).....	17
MCL 333.26424.....	5, 6
MCL 333.26424(h).....	19
MCL 333.26424(k).....	1, 3
MCL 333.26426(g).....	1, 8
MCL 333.26427(b).....	2, 3
MCL 333.26427(d).....	1, 3, 22
MCL 333.26427(e).....	8, 11
MCL 333.7211.....	12
MCL 333.7212.....	15
MCL 333.7303.....	9, 12
MCL 333.7304.....	7
MCL 333.7306.....	10
MCL 333.7401.....	9, 10
MCL 333.7525.....	19
MCL 333.7531.....	4

MCL 333.8105.....15

MCL 333.8109.....15

MCL 333.8115.....14

Public Act 268 of 2013.....5, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 20

Public Act 368 of 1978, Article 7.....8, 15

Public Act 368 of 1978, Article 8.....15, 16

Other Authorities.....

Institute of Medicine, Marijuana and Medicine.....

 Assessing the Science Base 179 (J. Joy, S. Watson, & J. Benson eds. 1999).....16
